

**BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA**

FILED

**STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. KIM
HOLLAND, Insurance Commissioner,**

Petitioner,

v.

**TANYA IRIS MARIE REINCE, a non-resident
insurance adjuster,**

Respondent.

SEP 29 2010

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
OKLAHOMA

Case No. 10-0362-DIS

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, ex rel. Kim Holland, Insurance Commissioner,
by and through her attorney, Julie Meaders, and alleges and states as follows:

JURISDICTION

1. Kim Holland is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma and is charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma Insurance Code, 36 O.S. §§ 101 et seq.

2. Respondent Tanya Iris Marie Reince is a nonresident adjuster holding Oklahoma license 40064852. Her address of record with the Oklahoma Insurance Department is 3500 Packerland Drive, De Pere, Wisconsin 54115 and her resident address is [REDACTED]

3. The Insurance Commissioner may censure, suspend, revoke or refuse to issue or renew a license after hearing for any cause for which original issuance of a license could have been refused. 36 O.S. § 6220(A)(2). The Commissioner may refuse to issue an initial license for prior revocation of an adjuster's license in this state or any other state. 36 O.S. § 6219.

4. If the Insurance Commissioner finds that the public health, safety or welfare imperatively requires emergency action, and incorporates a finding to the effect in its order, summary suspension of a license may be ordered pending proceedings for revocation or other action. 75 O.S. §§ 314(C)(2), 314.1, OAC 365:1-7-9(a).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Tiffany Gniot, Licensing Manager for Ameriprise Auto & Home Insurance (“Ameriprise”), notified the Oklahoma Insurance Department on March 1, 2010 that adjuster Tanya Reince’s employment with Ameriprise was terminated on February 19, 2010 for failing to disclose felony charges pending against her.

2. Reince had answered “no” to the question, “Since the last renewal or initial application in this state, have you ever been convicted of a crime, had a judgment withheld or deferred or are you currently charged with committing a crime?”

3. The Oklahoma Insurance Department mailed a letter on March 15, 2010 to Reince’s resident address requesting information regarding the felony charges. No response was received.

4. The Oklahoma Insurance Department mailed a subsequent letter on May 11, 2010 to her mailing address with the Department enclosing the first letter and requesting a response. No response was received.

5. The Kentucky Insurance Department revoked Reince’s license on April 15, 2010 for failure to respond to its inquiry.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Such conduct by Reince as alleged above is in violation of 36 O.S. §§ 6219 and 6220(A)(2) in having her nonresident adjuster license in the state of Kentucky revoked.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Insurance Commissioner that the **Administrative Order of Suspension Instante**r entered in this matter on August 23, 2010 is a **FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER**, that no hearing was requested and Respondent's license is hereby **REVOKED**.

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this 28th day of September, 2010.




KIM HOLLAND
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Julie Meaders, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Final Administrative Order was mailed by certified mail with postage prepaid and return receipt requested on this 28th day of September, 2010 to:

Tanya Reince


CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7001 0320 0004 0178 4621

and a copy was mailed to all appointing insurers/RIRS

and a copy was delivered to:

Leah Scoles
Agents Licensing Division


JULIE MEADERS
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL